NOTE: The governor signed this measure on 2/27/2013.

HOUSE BILL 13-1076

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) McLachlan, Buckner, Fields, Fischer, Ginal, Hullinghorst, Rosenthal, Schafer, Vigil, Young; also SENATOR(S) King, Todd, Morse.

CONCERNING THE P.O.S.T. CERTIFICATION STATUS OF A DIRECTOR OF THE COLORADO BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, **amend** 16-2.5-113 as follows:

16-2.5-113. Colorado bureau of investigation director - agent. The A director of the Colorado bureau of investigation is a peace officer whose authority shall include the enforcement of all laws of the state of Colorado and who shall MAY be certified by the P.O.S.T. board. A Colorado bureau of investigation agent is a peace officer whose authority shall include the enforcement of all laws of the state of Colorado pursuant to section 24-33.5-409, C.R.S., and who may be certified by the P.O.S.T. board.

SECTION 2. Safety clause. The general assembly hereby finds,

Capital letters indicate new material added to existing statutes; dashes through words indicate deletions from existing statutes and such material not part of act.

determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety.

Mark Ferrandino SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

John P. Morse PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

Marilyn Eddins CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Cindi L. Markwell SECRETARY OF THE SENATE

APPROVED_____

John W. Hickenlooper GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PAGE 2-HOUSE BILL 13-1076